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OFFICERS    
President 

Sheryl Kenny   

Grants Manager 

Office of Strategic Initiatives   

City of Arlington  

101 West Abram Street   

Arlington, TX 76010 

(817) 459-6251 

sheryl.kenny@arlingtontx.gov   

   

Vice-President    

Anne Marie Belrose    

Assistant Director    

Department of Neighborhood Development 

City of Boston    

26 Court Street, 11th Floor    

Boston, MA 02108 

(617) 635-0442 

annemarie.belrose@boston.gov    

 

Secretary    

Keith D. Lampkin    

Housing & Community Development Director    

City of Clarksville    

One Public Square, Suite 201    

Clarksville, TN 37040 

(931) 648-6144 

keith.lampkin@cityofclarksville.com    

 

Treasurer 

Debra Rhinehart 

Strategic Advisor, Federal Grants Management 

Unit 

Human Services Department 

City of Seattle 

P.O. Box 34215 

Seattle, WA 98124 

(206) 684-0574 

debra.rhinehart@seattle.gov 

 

DIRECTORS    
Region 1 - New England Region 
David Bachrach 

Community Development Director 

City of East Providence    

145 Taunton Avenue    

East Providence, RI 02914 

(401) 435-7536 

dbachrach@cityofeastprov.com   

 

 

 

 

 

Susan Fink  

Manager, Financial & Administrative Services 

Office of Planning and Development  

Community Development Department  

City of Lawrence  

12 Methuen Street  

Lawrence, MA 01840 

(978) 620-3514 

sfink@cityoflawrence.com  

  

Tyler Fairbairn* 

Community Development Administrator 

Town of Greenwich 

Town Hall 101 Field Point Road 

Greenwich, CT 06830 

(203) 622-3791 

tyler.fairbairn@greenwichct.org 

 

Emily Freedman 

Director of Community Development 

Department of Planning & Development 

City of Providence 

444 Westminster Street 

Providence, RI 02903 

(401) 680-8435 

efreedman@providenceri.gov 

 

Robert Jenkins   

Executive Director  

Brockton Redevelopment Authority  

50 School Street, 2nd Floor  

Brockton, MA 02301 

(508) 586-3887 ext. 3 

rjenkins@brocktonredevelopmentauthority.com  

  

Liz Murphy* 

Director of Housing and Development 

Community Development Department 

City of Fitchburg 

166 Boulder Drive Suite 108 

Fitchburg, MA 01420 

(978) 829-1897 

lmurphy@fitchburgma.gov 

 

Kristin Styles 

Director of Community Development 

Cumberland County 

Office of Community Development 

143 Federal Street, Suite 101 

Portland, ME 04101 

(207) 699-1906 

styles@cumberlandcounty.org 
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Patrick Sullivan, Sr.    

Director, Planning, Housing & Community Development    

City of New Bedford    

608 Pleasant Street    

New Bedford, MA 02740 

(508) 979-1500 

patrick.sullivan@newbedford-ma.gov    

 

Andrew Taylor  

Assistant Chief Development Officer  

Executive Office of Economic Development 

City of Worcester  

455 Main Street (City Hall – 4th Floor)  

Worcester, MA 01608 

(508) 799-1400 ext. 31409 

taylora@worcesterma.gov  

 

Region 2 – New York/New Jersey  

Carmen Gandulla  

Director, Division of Community Development 

City of Jersey City  

30 Montgomery Street, Suite 404  

Jersey City, NJ 07302 

(201) 547-5304 

cgandulla@jcnj.org  

 

Judith Mezey 

Deputy Commissioner 

City of White Plains 

70 Church Street 

White Plains, NY 10601 

(914) 422-5136 

jmezey@whiteplainsny.gov 

  

Region 3 – Mid-Atlantic Region  
Eric Keeler  

Deputy Director, Office of Housing  

City of Alexandria  

421 King Street, Suite 200  

Alexandria, VA 22314 

(703) 746-4990 

eric.keeler@alexandriava.gov  

  

Region 4 – Southeast/Caribbean Region    
Wilmur Conyers    

Planning and Performance Administrator 

City of Durham, Community Development Department    

516 Rigsbee Avenue 

Durham, NC 27701 

(919) 560-4570, ext. 22277    

wilmur.conyers@durhamnc.gov    

 

Marcy Esbjerg  

Director, Community Development Department 

County of Pasco 

640 Main Street, Suite 200 

New Port Richey, FL 34652 

(727) 834-3447 

mesbjerg@pascocountyfl.net 

Treva Gilligan 

Assistant Director of Community Development 

Metropolitan Development and Housing Agency 

706 S 6th Street 

Nashville, TN 37202 

(615) 252-8533 

tgilligan@nashville-mdha.org 

 

Oren Henry    

Director of Housing & Community Development 

City of Orlando    

400 S. Orange Avenue    

Orlando, FL 32802 

(407) 246-2328 

oren.henry@cityoforlando.net    

 

George Mensah    

Director, Housing & Community Development Department  

City of Miami    

444 S.W. 2nd Avenue, 2nd Floor    

Miami, FL 33233 

(305) 416-1978 

gmensah@miamigov.com    

 

Adrienne Stitt 

Deputy Director, Community Development 

City of Birmingham 

710 20th Street North 

Birmingham, AL 35203 

(205) 254-2434 

Adrienne.stitt@birminghamal.gov 

 

B. Lamont Taylor 

Division Manager 

Fiscal Planning & Administration Division 

Neighborhood Development Department 

City of Greensboro 

300 West Washington Street 

Greensboro, NC 27401 

(363) 373-2509 

lamont.taylor@greensboro-nc.gov 

 

Rebecca Wade    

Community Development Director    

City of Knoxville    

400 Main Street 

Knoxville, TN 37902 

(865) 215-2865 

bwade@knoxvilletn.gov  

  

Region 5 - Midwest Region    
Angela Brown 

Community Development Manager 

City of Kettering 

3600 Shroyer Road 

Kettering, OH 45429 

(937) 296-2524 

Angela.brown@ketteringoh.org 
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Joy Pierson 

Community Development Administrator 

County of Hamilton 

138 E. Court Street 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

(513) 946-8234 

Joy.pierson@hamilton-co.org 

 

Rollin Seward  

Community Development Director  

City of Canton  

218 Cleveland Avenue SW  

Canton, OH 44702 

(330) 438-4111 

rollin.seward@cantonohio.gov   

 

Tammy Stratz 

Community Development Manager 

City of Wausau 

407 Grant Street 

Wausau, WI 54403 

(715) 261-6682 

tammy.stratz@ci.wausau.wi.us 

  

Region 6 - Southwest Region    
Yvette M. Balderas* 

Director, Grant Administration Department 

P.O. Box 220 

McAllen, TX 78505-0220 

(956) 681-1030 

ybalderas@mcallen.net 

 

Rudy Bentancourt, MPA, CPM  

Director, Housing and Community Development Department 

City of Corpus Christi 

1201 Leopard Street 78469 

Corpus Christi, TX 

(361) 826-3021 

rudyb@cctexas.com 

 

Shirletta Best  

Community Services Administrator  

City of McKinney  

406 N. Tennessee Street  

McKinney, TX 75069 

(972) 547-7577 

sbest@mckinneytexas.org  

 

Justus Bolo 

Community Development Manager 

Office of Budget/Grants Administration 

City of Dallas 

1500 Marilla Street, 4FS 

Dallas, TX 75201 

(214) 670-5544 

Justus.bolo@dallascityhall.com 

 

 

 

Shanette Eaden 

Housing & Community Services Manager   

City of Plano  

7501 Independence Pkwy. Building A   

Plano, TX 75025 

(972) 208-8198 

shanettee@plano.gov  

 

Kevin D. Howard 

Housing Director 

City of Little Rock 

Housing & Neighborhood Programs 

500 W. Markham, Suite 120 W 

Little Rock, AR 722201 

(501) 918-5628 

khoward@littlerock.gov 

 

Maria Tina Martinez* 

Programs Administrator 

Community Development 

1301 Farragut 

Laredo, TX 78040-1276 

(956) 795-2675 

Mmartinez2@ci.laredo.tx.us 

 

Nancy Mikeska    

Director of Community Development    

City of Conroe    

P.O. Box 3066    

Conroe, TX 77305 

(936) 522-3063 

nmikeska@cityofconroe.org  

 

David Smith    

Housing Assistance Coordinator    

City of Fort Smith    

P.O. Box 1908    

Fort Smith, AR 72902 

 (479) 784-2217 

dsmith@fortsmithar.gov    

 

Doris Turner 

Community Development Administrator  

Housing & Neighborhood Programs Department 

Little Rock City Hall  

500 West Markham Street  

Little Rock, AR 72201 

(501) 371-6825 

dturner@littlerock.gov 

  

Region 7 - Great Plains Region    
Randall Cole 

Housing Programs Manager 

City of Columbia 

701 E. Broadway 

Columbia, MO 65201 

(573) 874-7244 

Randall.cole@como.gov 
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Heather Johnson, AICP  

Community Development Resources Manager 

Community Planning and Economic Development    

226 West 4th Street  

Davenport, IA 52801 

(563) 328-6714 

hjohnson@ci.davenport.ia.us 

 

Region 8 – Rocky Mountain Region 

Heather Royall 

Assistant Grants Administrator 

West Valley City 

3600 S. Constitution Blvd. 

West Valley City, UT 84119 

(801) 963-3280 

Heather.royall@wvc-ut.gov 

 

Region 9 – Pacific 

Raymond Webster 

Development Specialist 

Community Development Commission of the 

County of Los Angeles 

700 W. Main Street 

Alhambra, CA 91801 

(626) 586-1755 

rwebster@lacdc.org 

 

Anastacia Wyatt 

Housing Program Manager 

County of Monterey 

1441 Schilling Place 

Salinas, CA 93901 

(831) 755-5387 

wyatta@co.monterey.ca.us 

 

Region 10 – Northwest 

Elizabeth McNannay 

CDBG Coordinator 

City of Caldwell 

411 Blaine Street, P.O. Box 1179 

Caldwell, ID 83605 

(208) 455-4641 

emcnannay@cityofcaldwell.org 

 

 

 

*Alternate 

mailto:hjohnson@ci.davenport.ia.us
mailto:Heather.royall@wvc-ut.gov
mailto:rwebster@lacdc.org
mailto:wyatta@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:emcnannay@cityofcaldwell.org

